

No. 13-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI,
Petitioner,
v.
INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC,
DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., GOLDMAN,
SACHS & CO., AND MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC**

ROBERT F. SERIO
ARIC H. WU
JASON W. MYATT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents
*Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.,
Goldman, Sachs & Co., and Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. SECTION 13’S THREE-YEAR REPOSE PERIOD CANNOT BE JUDICIALLY TOLLED.....	13
A. Courts May Toll Statutory Time Limits Only Where Doing So Is Consistent With The Statute	13
B. Tolling Of Section 13’s Three-Year Bar Is Irreconcilable With The Statute’s Text, Structure, And Purpose	16
II. <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> DOES NOT AND CANNOT ABROGATE SECTION 13’S REPOSE PERIOD	26
A. As A Species Of Equitable Tolling, <i>American Pipe</i> Cannot Override Section 13’s Repose Period	27
B. Even If <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Were Not A Species Of Equitable Tolling, It Could Not Override Section 13’s Absolute Repose Period	38
III. PETITIONER’S CLAIMS CANNOT BE RESUSCITATED BECAUSE NO NAMED PLAINTIFF HAD STANDING TO ASSERT THEM	50
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	1a
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, § 13, 48 Stat. 74, 84.....	1a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, § 207, 48 Stat. 881, 908.....	2a
15 U.S.C. § 15b (1970).....	2a
15 U.S.C. § 15b (2012).....	3a
15 U.S.C. § 16(b) (1970)	3a
15 U.S.C. § 16(i) (2012)	4a
15 U.S.C. § 77k	5a
15 U.S.C. § 77l	12a
15 U.S.C. § 77m	13a
15 U.S.C. § 77o	14a
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	15a
28 U.S.C. § 1658	16a
28 U.S.C. § 2072	16a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	41
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	2, 11, 12, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 38, 39, 41, 44, 46, 47, 52, 53, 56
<i>Amy v. Watertown (No. 2)</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	36
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875).....	29
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	51
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	51
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	16, 20, 40, 43
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	51
<i>Boehm v. Comm’r</i> , 326 U.S. 287 (1945).....	13
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	33
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	32, 33, 35, 36, 46

<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	28, 35
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker,</i> 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	35, 36, 47, 56
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	2, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 36, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	51
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti,</i> 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	35, 47
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,</i> 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	35, 50
<i>Elec. Storage Battery Co. v. Shimadzu,</i> 307 U.S. 5 (1939).....	13
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States,</i> 247 U.S. 435 (1918).....	15, 22
<i>FDIC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,</i> 2012 WL 5900973 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012)	54
<i>Gabelli v. SEC,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	11, 19, 20, 36
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,</i> 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	49
<i>Goldenberg v. Murphy,</i> 108 U.S. 162 (1883).....	46
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	27

<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	40
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 325 U.S. 77 (1945).....	33
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	15, 29
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	33, 34, 46
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	27
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	53
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)....	28, 36, 44, 45, 52
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	39
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	15
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 36, 38, 40, 42, 43
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	51
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	13, 14, 28, 29, 37

<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	19, 24, 29, 37
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	17
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	46
<i>Mt. Hood Stages, Inc. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 616 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 54, 55
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 288 F.R.D. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	54
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6669966 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)	54
<i>Norris v. Wirtz</i> , 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	14, 25, 28
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Burns</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (N.D. Ohio 2013).....	54
<i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011)	51

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	42
<i>Rothensies v. Elec. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 296 (1946).....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	15, 32
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	31
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	39, 40
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	35, 46, 47
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	14, 15, 32
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	15, 20, 32
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	31

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	39, 41
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	14, 15, 34, 46

STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, § 13, 48 Stat. 74, 84.....	2, 4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, § 207, 48 Stat. 881, 908.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 15b	29, 42
15 U.S.C. § 16 (1970).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 16 (2012).....	29, 30, 42
15 U.S.C. § 77k	3
15 U.S.C. § 77l	3
15 U.S.C. § 77m	1, 2, 4, 12, 16, 29, 37, 44
15 U.S.C. § 77o	3
15 U.S.C. § 78j	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1635	20
28 U.S.C. § 1658	19, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2072	3, 9, 11, 38, 39

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	19
-----------------------------	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	31, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harold S. Bloomenthal, <i>Statutes of Limitations & the Securities Acts—Part I, 7 Sec. & Fed. Corp. L. Rep. 17 (Mar. 1985)</i>	22
Comm. on Fed. Regulation of Sec., <i>Report of the Task Force on Statute of Limitations for Implied Actions, 41 Bus. Law. 645 (1986)</i>	22
78 Cong. Rec. (1934)	
p. 8185	5
p. 8198	5, 6, 23, 45
p. 8200	5, 6, 23, 45
p. 8201	5, 6, 22, 23
p. 8668	4
p. 10,186	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note (1966).....	31
<i>Federal Securities Act: Hearing on H.R. 4314 Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong. (1933)</i>	4
H.R. 4314, 73d Cong. (Mar. 29, 1933)	4

H.R. 5480, 73d Cong. (May 5, 1933)	4
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	13
S. 875, 73d Cong. (Mar. 29, 1933).....	4
S. 875, 73d Cong. (Apr. 27, 1933)	4
SEC Amicus Br., <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) (No. 90-333).....	19
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) (No. 10-1261).....	19
